

TIMOTHY BONNER, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

VERONICA DEGRAFFENREID, in her official
capacity as Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania, et al.,

Respondents.

No. 293 MD 2021

RESPONDENTS' REPLY TO PETITIONER McLINKO'S
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS'
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO AMENDED PETITION FOR REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PETITIONER’S NEW ARGUMENT THAT ACT 77 VIOLATES THE
SECRECY PROVISION OF ARTICLE VII, § 4 OF THE
PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION IS PROCEDURALLY
IMPROPER AND SUBSTANTIVELY WITHOUT MERIT1

 A. Petitioner Cannot Use a Brief in Opposition to Preliminary
 Objections to Allege a Constitutional Violation Not Pled in the
 Amended Petition2

 B. Neither Act 77’s Provision for Mail-in Voting, Nor the Election
 Code’s Preexisting Provision for Absentee Voting, Violates the
 Secrecy Requirement of Article VII, § 42

II. PETITIONER’S ARGUMENT BASED ON THE 1957 AMENDMENT
TO THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION IS ILLOGICAL AND
MISAPPREHENDS THE ISSUES CONTROLLING THIS CASE8

III. PETITIONER HAS WAIVED ANY OBJECTION TO RESPONDENTS’
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS BASED ON LACHES AND THE
STATUTORY TIME BAR11

IV. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (1862).....	8
<i>In re Contested Election in Fifth Ward of Lancaster City</i> , 126 A. 199 (Pa. 1924).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Laskaris v. Hice</i> , 247 A.3d 87 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021)	11
<i>Newcomer v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of Fairchance Borough</i> , 515 A.2d 108 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1986)	2
<i>NLRB v. Groendyke Transp., Inc.</i> , 372 F.2d 137 (10th Cir. 1967)	5
<i>In re Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 240 A.3d 591 (Pa. 2020).....	7
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	4
<i>Peterson v. City of San Diego</i> , 666 P.2d 975 (Cal. 1983).....	5, 6
<i>Sawyer v. Chapman</i> , 729 P.2d 1220 (Kan. 1986).....	6
<i>Schneller v. Prothonotary of Montgomery Cnty.</i> , No. 1316 C.D. 2016, 2017 WL 3995911 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Sept. 12, 2017).....	11
<i>W. Hanover Twp. v. Pa. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 646 A.2d 625 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994).....	3, 4
Constitutional Provisions	
CAL. CONST. art. II, § 7	5, 6

COLO. CONST. art. VII, § 8	6
HAW. CONST. art. II, § 4	6
PA. CONST. art. VII, § 4	4, 8
PA. CONST. of 1838, art. III, §§ 1, 2	8
UTAH CONST. art. IV, § 8	6
WASH. CONST. art. VI, § 6	6

Statutes

25 Pa. Stat. § 3146.6	4
25 Pa. Stat. § 3146.6(a)	4
25 Pa. Stat. § 3146.8	4
25 Pa. Stat. § 3146.8(g)(4)(ii)	3, 4
25 Pa. Stat. § 3150.16(a)	3, 4
1967 Pa. Laws 1048	9
Act of May 22, 1923, No. 201, § 12, 1923 Pa. Laws 309, 313	7
Cal. Elec. Code § 3000.5	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-7.5-104	6
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-101	6
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-3a-202	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.40.010	6

Other Authorities

John C. Fortier & Norman J. Ornstein, <i>The Absentee Ballot and the Secret Ballot: Challenges for Election Reform</i> , 36 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 483 (2003)	7
